Financial Institutions

Loss Scenarios

CHUBB[®]

Contract Stipulation Overlooked

Cause of Action: Failure to Adhere to Contract Provisions

Type of Organization: Investment Adviser

Description of Event:

An investment adviser managed a large public pension retirement fund. The fund manager sent a letter to the adviser stating that the adviser's contract was being terminated at the end of the business day and instructing the adviser to cease trading at that time. That day the adviser liquidated the portfolio of thinly traded securities and put approximately 75% of the funds in cash or cash equivalents. The advisory contract contained a stipulation that the adviser must advise the client if more than 25% of the fund's assets are cash, but the adviser did not advise the fund manager for several days. During that time, the stock portfolio, had it remained intact, would have increased in value by more than \$10 million. The fund sued the adviser, alleging failure to adhere to contract provisions.

Resolution:

The case settled for over \$8 million.

Chubb. Insured.

The claim scenarios described here are intended to show the types of situations that may result in claims. These scenarios should not be compared to any other claim. Whether or to what extent a particular loss is covered depends on the facts and circumstances of the loss, the terms and conditions of the policy as issued and applicable law. Certain facts may have been changed to protect confidentiality.

Chubb is the marketing name used to refer to subsidiaries of Chubb Limited providing insurance and related services. For a list of these subsidiaries, please visit our website at www.chubb.com. Insurance provided by ACE American Insurance Company and its U.S. based Chubb underwriting company affiliates. All products may not be available in all states. This communication contains product summaries only. Coverage is subject to the language of the policies as actually issued. Surplus lines insurance sold only through licensed surplus lines producers. Chubb, 202 Hall's Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889-1600.